Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



PROJECT 17233:

Intellectual disability (Compulsory Care) legislation

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree
of
Master in Philosophy
in Sociology at
Massey University

Colin Richard Burgering
1999



Abstract

This study presents an exploration of the history of people who
have an intellectual disability and the proposed Compulsory Care
legislation that is currently before Parliament. The hypothesis
posed is that the legislation is the result of a moral panic. An
analysis of the components of a moral panic were identified and

examined.

The history of the ‘eugenics’ era is outlined. This era involved the
systematic marginalisation of intellectually disabled people on the
basis that they posed a ‘serious’ threat to Western society. This
period of history sinanning the years 1880 to 1930 is examined for
evidence of a moral panic. The 1950’s to the present day are

briefly reviewed for evidence of a continuation of eugenic thinking.

The process and progress of the Compulsory Care legislation is
documented and analysed. The findings show there is some
evidence to support the hypothesis but that it insufficient to

confirm the view that the legislation resulted from a moral panic.



Acknowledgements

This research has been completed with the help of many people,

support that has been given in both practical and emotional terms.

To Cathy Diggins who proof read this with enthusiasm and care.

To my supervisor, Dr Peter Beatson, I owe a debt of gratitude.
There were times I am sure he despaired of my ever viewing the
research from an academic perspective rather than through an

emotive, combative stance.

I wish to thank members of the Ministry of Health who provided
comment on two (.;hapters' this was useful. I wish to especially
thank Ingrid Ward whose support helped me to gain access to the
information relating to the legislation and who provided a

comfortable environment for me to carry out the research.

I wish to thank my work colleagues for their understanding,
patience, and moral support. These include Heather, Maureen,

Gensina and particularly Asta.

To my family and friends who have put up with the highs, lows,
frustrations, joys and confusions I am grateful that they have been
there to support me. To Wendy who has walked this journey with
me, experienced all the trials and tribulations that writing a thesis
brings, saying thank you is not enough, but it is all I am going to

say here.
I need to acknowledge that this thesis would not have been

attempted without my being made acutely conscious through

association with people who have intellectual disability who have

it



been stigmatised and marginalised that their difficulties are
primarily a consequence of what others have done to them. They
have suffered and continue to suffer the results of poor service

provision.



Table of Contents

Page

Abstract I
Acknowledgments ii
Table of Contents iv
Chapter 1 Conception and Structure 1
1.1 Preamble 1
1.2 Outline of th(; thesis 6
1.3 Research methods 7
1.4 Historical comparisons 8
1.5 Compulsory care legislation 8
1.6 Analysis 8
Chapter 2 Theory Chapter 10
2.1 Introduction 10
2.2 Definition 12
2.3 Characteristics of a moral panic 12
2.4 Cast of characters 13

2.4.1 Folk devils 13

2.4.2 Moral entrepreneurs 14

2.4.3 The media 15



2.4.4 Control agents
2.4.5 Politicians
2.4.6 The public
2.4.7 Interest groups
2.5 The theoretical debate

2.6 Summary

Chapter 3 Methodology

3.1 Introduction

3.2 The process :

3.3 Vetting the research

3.4 Research

3.5 Research method

3.6 Documents

3.7 Advantages and limitations in documentary research
3.8 Content analysis

3.9 Legislation

3.10 The interpretation of historical data

3.11 Conclusion

Chapter 4 History
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Science and pseudo - science

16

18

18

19

20

21

22

22

22

24

24

26

28

30

32

34

35

35

36

36

38



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

Creating the folk devils

The New Zealand experience
Professional and academic interest
Parliamentary involvement

The authorities response

Echoes from the past

The new eugenics

Socio-biology

Conclusion

Chapter 5 Compulsory Care Legislation

|

9.2

3.3

9.4

Introduction

How it started

1993

5.3.1 Pressures

5.3.2 Judicial pressure

5.3.3 Media pressures

5.3.4 Ministry of health activities
5.3.5 Working group

1994

5.4.1 Media connection

5.4.2 The Mental Health Amendment

5.4.3 New Zealand Law Commission Report 30

41

43

44

46

47

49

52

33

56

58

58

59

63

64

64

65

67

68

71

72

74

76



3.9

5.4.4 Project 17233 Compulsory Care

1995

5.5.1 Stand-alone legislation

5.5.2 Judicial involvement

5.5.3 Protection of Personal & Property Rights Act 1988

5.5.4 Deinstitutionalisation and ‘rights’

5.6 1996

5.6.1 Expert advice
5.6.2 The Brookbanks Discussion Paper

5.6.3 Establishing an Advisory Group

5.7 1997

5.7.1 The Dawson Report

5.8 1998

5.9

5.8.1 The failed experiment

5.8.2 Ministry activities

5.8.3 Media coverage

5.8.4 Intellectual Disability Conferences
1999

5.9.1 Advisory Group mailout

5.9.2 The legislation

5.10 Conclusion

79

82

84

85

86

87

90

91

92

95

96

99

106

106

107

113

114

114

137

118

120



Chapter 6 Analysis 122

6.1 Introduction 122
6.2 The analysis 128
6.3 The theory 128
6.4 Identifying the deviant group 130

6.5 Media depiction of the threat in an easily discernible shape 130

6.6 A swift intensification of public anxiety 134
6.7 A reaction from the authorities 136
6.8 Conclusion 138
Chapter 7 Conclusion 139
7.1 Conclusion 139
7.2 Epilogue 143





