Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

## **PROJECT 17233:**

Intellectual disability (Compulsory Care) legislation

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Master in Philosophy
in Sociology at

Massey University

Colin Richard Burgering 1999

## Abstract

This study presents an exploration of the history of people who have an intellectual disability and the proposed Compulsory Care legislation that is currently before Parliament. The hypothesis posed is that the legislation is the result of a moral panic. An analysis of the components of a moral panic were identified and examined.

The history of the 'eugenics' era is outlined. This era involved the systematic marginalisation of intellectually disabled people on the basis that they posed a 'serious' threat to Western society. This period of history spanning the years 1880 to 1930 is examined for evidence of a moral panic. The 1950's to the present day are briefly reviewed for evidence of a continuation of eugenic thinking.

The process and progress of the Compulsory Care legislation is documented and analysed. The findings show there is some evidence to support the hypothesis but that it insufficient to confirm the view that the legislation resulted from a moral panic.

## Acknowledgements

This research has been completed with the help of many people, support that has been given in both practical and emotional terms.

To Cathy Diggins who proof read this with enthusiasm and care.

To my supervisor, Dr Peter Beatson, I owe a debt of gratitude. There were times I am sure he despaired of my ever viewing the research from an academic perspective rather than through an emotive, combative stance.

I wish to thank members of the Ministry of Health who provided comment on two chapters, this was useful. I wish to especially thank Ingrid Ward whose support helped me to gain access to the information relating to the legislation and who provided a comfortable environment for me to carry out the research.

I wish to thank my work colleagues for their understanding, patience, and moral support. These include Heather, Maureen, Gensina and particularly Asta.

To my family and friends who have put up with the highs, lows, frustrations, joys and confusions I am grateful that they have been there to support me. To Wendy who has walked this journey with me, experienced all the trials and tribulations that writing a thesis brings, saying thank you is not enough, but it is all I am going to say here.

I need to acknowledge that this thesis would not have been attempted without my being made acutely conscious through association with people who have intellectual disability who have been stigmatised and marginalised that their difficulties are primarily a consequence of what others have done to them. They have suffered and continue to suffer the results of poor service provision.

## **Table of Contents**

		Page
Abst	ract	I
Ackr	nowledgments	ii
Table	Table of Contents	
Chaj	pter 1 Conception and Structure	1
1.1	Preamble	1
1.2	Outline of the thesis	6
1.3	Research methods	7
1.4	Historical comparisons	8
1.5	Compulsory care legislation	8
1.6	Analysis	8
Chaj	pter 2 Theory Chapter	10
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Definition	12
2.3	Characteristics of a moral panic	12
2.4	Cast of characters	13
	2.4.1 Folk devils	13
	2.4.2 Moral entrepreneurs	14
	2.4.3 The media	15

	2.4.4 Control agents	16
	2.4.5 Politicians	18
	2.4.6 The public	18
	2.4.7 Interest groups	19
2.5	The theoretical debate	20
2.6	Summary	21
Chap	eter 3 Methodology	22
3.1	Introduction	22
3.2	The process	22
3.3	Vetting the research	24
3.4	Research	24
3.5	Research method	26
3.6	Documents	28
3.7	Advantages and limitations in documentary research	30
3.8	Content analysis	32
3.9	Legislation	34
3.10	The interpretation of historical data	35
3.11	Conclusion	35
Chapter 4 History 3		
4.1	Introduction	36
4.2	Science and pseudo - science	38

4.3	Creating the folk devils	41
4.4	The New Zealand experience	43
4.5	Professional and academic interest	44
4.6	Parliamentary involvement	46
4.7	The authorities response	47
4.8	Echoes from the past	49
4.9	The new eugenics	52
4.10	Socio-biology	53
4.11	Conclusion	56
	7.	
Chap	ter 5 Compulsory Care Legislation	58
5.1	Introduction	58
5.2	How it started	59
5.3	1993	63
	5.3.1 Pressures	64
	5.3.2 Judicial pressure	64
	5.3.3 Media pressures	65
	5.3.4 Ministry of health activities	67
	5.3.5 Working group	68
5.4	1994	71
	5.4.1 Media connection	72
	5.4.2 The Mental Health Amendment	74
	5.4.3 New Zealand Law Commission Report 30	76

	5.4.4 Project 17233 Compulsory Care	79
5.5	1995	82
	5.5.1 Stand-alone legislation	84
	5.5.2 Judicial involvement	85
	5.5.3 Protection of Personal & Property Rights Act 1988	86
	5.5.4 Deinstitutionalisation and 'rights'	87
5.6 1	1996	90
	5.6.1 Expert advice	91
	5.6.2 The Brookbanks Discussion Paper	92
	5.6.3 Establishing an Advisory Group	95
5.7 1	5.7 1997	
	5.7.1 The Dawson Report	99
5.8 1	5.8 1998	
	5.8.1 The failed experiment	106
	5.8.2 Ministry activities	107
	5.8.3 Media coverage	113
	5.8.4 Intellectual Disability Conferences	114
5.9	1999	114
	5.9.1 Advisory Group mailout	117
	5.9.2 The legislation	118
	5.10 Conclusion	120

Chaj	Chapter 6 Analysis	
6.1	Introduction	122
6.2	The analysis	128
6.3	The theory	128
6.4	Identifying the deviant group	130
6.5	Media depiction of the threat in an easily discernible shape	130
6.6	A swift intensification of public anxiety	134
6.7	A reaction from the authorities	136
6.8	Conclusion	138
	2	
Chaj	Chapter 7 Conclusion	
7.1	Conclusion	139
7.2	Epilogue	143